

No. 18-1150

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF GEORGIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARKANSAS,
ALABAMA, IDAHO, KANSAS, MISSISSIPPI, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND TENNESSEE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DYLAN JACOBS
Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This case presents an issue of profound importance to States with copyrighted of- ficial annotated codes	3
A. The decision below would likely inval- idate every copyright in an official an- notated state code.....	5
B. Whether States can copyright the an- notations in their official codes is an issue of profound importance	10
II. The decision below is wrong.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888) ...	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Bldg. Officials & Code Adm’rs v. Code Tech., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888)....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Gilmore v. Lynch</i> , 319 F. Supp. 105 (N.D. Cal. 1970)	12
<i>Hall v. City of Bryant</i> , 379 S.W.3d 727 (Ark. Ct. App. 2010).....	16
<i>Hixson v. Burson</i> , 43 N.E. 1000 (Ohio 1896)	18
<i>Jacobs v. State</i> , 243 S.W. 952 (Ark. 1922).....	16
<i>Pioneer Tr. Co. v. Stich</i> , 73 N.E. 520 (Ohio 1905)	18
<i>United States v. Detroit Timber & Lumber Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 321 (1906)	18
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018).....	18
<i>Veeck v. So. Bldg. Code Congress Int’l, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	15
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834).....	17
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. 102(a).....	3, 15, 19
2015 Ga. Laws 9, sec. 54.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2017 Ga. Laws 275.....	9
Ala. Code 1-1-14.....	10
Ala. Code 29-5A-1(a).....	6
Ala. Code 29-5A-22.....	6
Ala. Code 29-6-1(a).....	6
Alaska Stat. 01.05.006.....	10
Alaska Stat. 24.20.020.....	6
Alaska Stat. 24.20.070(b).....	6
Ark. Code Ann. 1-2-102.....	10
Ark. Code Ann. 1-2-115(c).....	16
Ark. Code Ann. 1-2-301(b).....	6
Ark. Code Ann. 1-2-303(a)(1).....	6
Ark. Code Ann. 2-16-204.....	16
Ark. Code Ann. 14-268-105.....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. 2-5-101(3).....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. 2-5-101-102.....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. 2-5-102(1)(b).....	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 1, 101(a).....	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 1, 210(a).....	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 1, 210(b).....	6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, 1101.....	6
Ga. Code Ann. 1-1-1.....	9
Ga. Code Ann. 1-1-7.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kan. Stat. Ann. 46-1201(a)	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. 46-1211(a)	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. 77-133	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. 77-133(h)	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. 77-137	10
Minn. Stat. 3.303	6
Minn. Stat. 3C.01	6
Minn. Stat. 3C.08	6
Miss. Code Ann. 1-1-7	10
Miss. Code Ann. 1-1-8(1)	10
Miss. Code Ann. 1-1-103	7
Miss. Code Ann. 1-1-107	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. 49.702	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. 49-765	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. 49-767	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. 50-401.01(1)-(2)	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 17-A:1	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 17-A:2	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. 12-1-2	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. 12-1-3	7, 10
N.M. Stat. Ann. 12-1-7	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. 164-10	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 2, 223	7
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 2, 226	10
R.I. Gen. Laws 22-11-3.2	7
R.I. Gen. Laws 43-4-18	7
S.C. Code Ann. 2-7-45	10
S.C. Code Ann. 2-11-10	7
S.C. Code Ann. 2-13-10	7
S.C. Code Ann. 2-13-60	7
S.C. Code Ann. 2-13-60(3).....	10
S.D. Codified Laws 2-16-3.....	7
S.D. Codified Laws 2-16-6.....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. 1-1-101	7
Tenn. Code Ann. 1-1-105	7
Tenn. Code Ann. 1-1-105(a)	10
Tenn. Code Ann. 1-1-111(b).....	10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 1, 51.....	10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 2, 402.....	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 2, 421.....	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 2, 422.....	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 2, 422(b).....	10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 2, 423.....	7
Va. Code Ann. 30-145.....	7
Va. Code Ann. 30-146.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
V.I. Code Ann. tit. 2, 209	7
V.I. Code Ann. tit. 2, 210	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Ass'n of Law Libraries Special Interest Section, <i>A Study of Attorneys' Legal Research Practices and Opinions of New Associates' Research Skills</i> (2013), available at https:// tinyurl.com/y6xhrcg3	11, 12
Elizabeth Holland, <i>Will You Have to Pay for the O.C.G.A.?: Copyrighting the Official Code of Georgia Annotated</i> , 26 J. Intell. Prop. L. 99 (2019)	13
Patrick Meyer, <i>Law Firm Legal Research Re- quirements and the Legal Academy Beyond Carnegie</i> , 35 Whittier L. Rev. 419 (2014)	12
Thomson Reuters, West's Florida Statutes Anno- tated, available at https://tinyurl.com/y2os7ryo	14
